Dilution

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2011 was approximately $26.14 million, or approximately $0.28 per share of common stock. Net
tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less total liabilities, by the
number of shares of common stock outstanding on that date. Without taking into account any other changes in our net tangible book value after
March 31, 2011, other than to give effect to our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of 16,000,000 shares of common stock at a
public offering price of $3.00 per share, less the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of March 31, 2011, after giving effect to the items above, would have been approximately $71.09 million, or $0.65 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.37 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.35 per share of common stock to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 3.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011 $ 0.28
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.37

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011, after giving effect to this offering 0.65

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering $ 2.35

The information above assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their
over-allotment option in full, our pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2011 after giving effect to this offering would have
been $0.70 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would have been $2.30 per
share. The above table is based on 93,590,612 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2011 and excludes, as of such date:

/*/
5,611,348 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of senior convertible notes of Cell Genesys assumed by us in
connection with our merger with Cell Genesys;

/*/
23,688,407 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of
$2.88 per share;

/*/
5,420,186 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $3.06
per share;

/*/
635,000 shares of our common stock available for future issuance under the BioSante Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Second Amended and
Restated 2008 Stock Incentive Plan;

/*/
391,286 shares of our common stock issuable upon the one-for-one exchange of our shares of class C special stock at an exchange
price of $2.50 per share at the option of the holder of such class C special shares; and

/*/
an undetermined number of shares of our common stock that may be issuable to Paladin Labs Inc. upon the achievement of certain
milestones at a purchase price equal to a 10 percent premium to the then current market price of our common stock on the date of